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FILED
06-02-2025
Anna Maria Hodges
STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT MILWAUKEE COUNTY Clerk of Circuit Court
2025CF002572
STATE OF WISCONSIN DA Case No.: 2025ML013955 Honorable Kristy Yang-47
Plaintiff, Court Case No.: Branch 47
VS.
CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
SCOTT, DEMETRIC DESHAWN
949 NORTH 9TH STREET
MILWAUKEE, WI 53233
DOB: 04/11/1973
Defendant(s). For Official Use

THE BELOW NAMED COMPLAINANT BEING DULY SWORN, ON INFORMATION AND BELIEF
STATES THAT:

Count 1: IDENTITY THEFT - HARM

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, May 21, 2025, at 949 North 9th Street, in the
City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, intentionally used personal identifying information of
RM-R, without consent, to avoid criminal penalty and to the harm of RM-R, contrary to sec.
943.201(2)(c), 939.50(3)(h) Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than Ten
Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

Count 2: BAIL JUMPING (FELONY)

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, May 21, 2025, at 949 North 9th Street, in the
City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, having been charged with a felony and released from
custody under Chapter 969 of the Wisconsin Statutes, did intentionally fail to comply with the terms of
his bond, contrary to sec. 946.49(1)(b), 939.50(3)(h) Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than Ten
Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

Count 3: FELONY INTIMIDATION OF A WITNESS (BY PERSON CHARGED WITH A FELONY)

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, May 21, 2025, at 949 North 9th Street, in the
City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, being a person charged with a felony, did knowingly
and maliciously attempt to dissuade RRM, a witness, from attending at a trial authorized by law, in
connection with that felony, contrary to sec. 940.43(7), 939.50(3)(g) Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class G Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than Twenty
Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), or imprisoned not more than ten (10) years, or both.

Count 4: BAIL JUMPING (FELONY)

The above-named defendant on or about Wednesday, May 21, 2025, at 949 North 9th Street, in the
City of Milwaukee, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, having been charged with a felony and released from
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custody under Chapter 969 of the Wisconsin Statutes, did intentionally fail to comply with the terms of
his bond, contrary to sec. 946.49(1)(b), 939.50(3)(h) Wis. Stats.

Upon conviction for this offense, a Class H Felony, the defendant may be fined not more than Ten
Thousand Dollars ($10,000), or imprisoned not more than six (6) years, or both.

Probable Cause:

Complainant is a City of Milwaukee Police Detective and bases this Complaint on the reports,
statements, and investigations of members of the Milwaukee Police Department, Milwaukee Sheriff's
Office, Wisconsin Attorney General’s Office, the Federal Bureau of Investigation, the Milwaukee
Immigration and Customs Enforcement Office, and the United States Secret Service.

Complainant states that on or around Wednesday, May 21, 2025, the Wisconsin Attorney
General’s Office, the Milwaukee Police Chief, and the Milwaukee Immigration and Customs
Enforcement Office all received handwritten letters in the mail. Affiant knows that all of these letters
had a return address handwritten on the envelope in blue ink. The name and address on each of the
envelopes was correctly written for RM-R. Milwaukee Detective Timothy Keller, a Task Force Officer
with the FBI-Milwaukee Joint Terrorism Task Force reviewed those letters & envelopes. The letters
were all handwritten and, although not exactly the same, all wrote about immigration policy and threatening
to kill ICE agents or President Donald Trump. Those letters also appeared to be written by the same
person.

The letter written to the “Attorney General’ read:

I am not scared of the Trump Administration | am not running scared My family is with the
Mexican Mafia how would you like it if we use a bomb to blow up the white house while
your precious president is still inside. | have family that’s here from Nicaragua and they
work harder than Americans you americans just rape your kids. Somone need to blow this
entire country up like 911 in New York. Can’t you white understand we are tired of running
its time to kill ICE Agents or be killed

The letter written to the “Police Chief’ read:

We are tired of this president messing with us Mexicans — we have done more for this
county than you whites — you have been deporting my family and now | think it is time
Donald J. Trump get what he has coming to him. | will self deport myself back to Mexico but
not before | use my 30 yard 6 to shoot your precious president in his head — | will see him
at one of his ralleys

The letter addressed written to the “U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement” read:

We are tired of this president messing with us Mexicans — we have done more for this
county than you white people — you have been deporting my family and | think it is time
Donald J. Trump get what he has coming to him. | will self deport myself back to Mexico but
not before | use my 30 yard 6 to shoot your precious president in his head — | will see him
at one of his big ralleys

As part of this investigation, Detective Keller was informed on May 22, 2025 that RM-R had been
arrested by Immigration and Customs Enforcement in Milwaukee due to RM-R’s nhame appearing on the
return address of those letters threatening to kill the President of the United States. Detective Keller
interviewed RM-R. That interview was conducted using translation assistance, as RM-R does not read,
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write, or fluently speak English. During that interview, law enforcement asked RM-R who would want to
get RM-R in trouble. RM-R stated that the only person who would want to get him in toruble was the
person who had robbed him and who law enforcement knows to be the defendant, Demetric D. Scott. As
part of the investigation, a handwritten note from RM-R was taken and photographed depicting
completely different handwriting than what is on the letters and envelopes.

Complainant states that law enforcement is aware that Demetric D. Scott, the defendant, was
arrested for, and charged with, the Armed Robbery and Aggravated Battery of RM-R in Milwaukee
County Circuit Court case 2023CF004471. The defendant is currently in-custody on $10,000 cash bail
at the Milwaukee County Jail, 949 N. 9th St., City and County of Milwaukee. The defendant is currently
scheduled for a Jury Trial in 2023CF004471 on July 14, 2025.

Following the interview with RM-R Law enforcement listened to several jail calls from the defendant
while at the Milwaukee County Jail. Since April 27, 2025, the defendant has made several phone calls
relevant to law enforcement’s investigation. Those calls include, but are not limited to, the following:

April 27, 2025: Call made from Demetric Scott’s inmate ID to a phone number ending with 00012

Defendant: Tell Carmella, if you talk to her, it's gonna be a letter | sent to your house, it's got two
letters in there. | need Carmella to mail off for me. | just need her to mail them off for me, that’s it. Just
remember that, either it's already there and got here Saturday or it's gone be there Monday. It's gone be
there tomorrow. I’'ma call and remind you tomorrow.

April 27, 2025: Call made from Demetric Scott’s inmate ID to a phone number ending with 0001.

Defendant: | sent a big manila envelope to mama’s house. It either got there yesterday or — so,
um, it's either gonna be there tomorrow or it already got there. It's two letters in there that’s already written
up, | just need you to put them in the mailbox for me. | just need them to be mailed out from the street and
not from here.

April 27, 2025: Call made from Demetric Scott’s inmate ID to a phone number ending with 4409.

Defendant: Im gonna call you on someone else’s pin because the DA be listening to my calls. | got
a plan. | got a hell of a plan.

May 1, 2025: Call made using Ronald Fuller’s inmate ID. The voice was identified by law enforcement as
the defendant.

Defendant: Just write down this number, | need you to call this number for me. 866-347- 2423
May 11, 2025: Call made from Demetric Scott’s inmate ID to phone ending with 0723.

Defendant: Aye, I'll probably get out this motherfucker July 15th. Dude don’t come to court then
they gonna have to dismiss my case. Listen, | need, um, an address. | need for someone to go google, uh,

um, um, uh, Department of Justice, the Attorney General. | need the Attorney General address in the state
of Wisconsin. Do you know how to do that?

1 The defendant placed several calls to this same number, and refers to the recipient as “Momma.” Law
enforcement is aware, from Milwaukee Police Incident 22-0230005 that the defendant identified his mother as
Arita Scott using the same phone number listed here.

2 It should be noted that this phone number is the phone number for U.S Immigration and Customs Enforcement
tip line.
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Unknown Male: It say, 810 W. Washington Ave. 2nd floor.
Defendant: Okay, hold on. Washington Ave 2nd floor.3

Unknown Male: Then it says Madison. Then it say the zip code 53702
Defendant: Hold on. Madison. Zip code. Hold on.

Defendant: That envelope. | needed the address. So, I’'ma be sending that probably tonight and
then you’ll probably get it Wednesday or Thursday. | just need you to mail them out.

May 16, 2025: Call made from Demetric Scott’s inmate ID to a phone number ending with 0001.
Defendant: It's a letter | sent there for Carmella. It's a manila envelope.
Female: | know.

Defendant: It's got other letters in there , | need, all the letters that’s in there. | need them to be put
in the mailbox.

Female: | already sent them to the mailbox.

Defendant: Took out this morning or some?

Female: Yeah. | took them out and give it to him. | must’ve left one on the bed.

Defendant: Make sure you get that. They gotta be mailed out.
May 16, 2025: Call made from Demetric Scott’s inmate ID to a phone number ending with 5966.

Defendant: This dude is a goddamn illegal immigrant and they just need to pick his ass up. I'm
dead serious cause | got Jury Trial on July 15th. | got final Pretrial on June 16th so if he is apprehended by
the 16th, we can go into court and say ‘Hey, he’s in custody now. Um, there is no reason for us to even
continue the July 15th jury date.” And the judge will agree cause if he gets picked up by ICE, there won’t be
a Jury Trial so they will probably dismiss it that day. That's my plan.
May 17, 2025: Call made from Demetric Scott’s inmate ID to a phone number ending with 0001.

Defendant: | just wanted to call and wish you a happy birthday and | just wanted to remind you to
give somebody that letter, | know you forget things sometimes.

Female: | know.

Defendant: It's got other letters in there , | need, all the letters that’s in there. | need them to be put
in the mailbox.

Female: | sent them all out.

Defendant: Remember you told me there was one left on the bed?

3 The provided address is for the Wisconsin Attorney General’s office, which law enforcement knows is accurate and
is where one of these letters was mailed. It should be noted that the address was given back to the defendant in the
exact format that the letter was later addressed.
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Female: This morning.

Defendant: Okay, okay. That’s all | wanted cause them, that’s important as far as me trying to get
the hell up out of here. | been doing this too long, | ain’t gon let these people out smart me.

Defendant: Okay, all the letters is out. I'm happy. | can sit back and relax now.

May 24, 2025: Call made from Demetric Scott’s inmate ID to a phone number ending with 8813.

Defendant: | don’t want to take a chance and lose, I'm facing too much time. So, | told my lawyer,
postpone this get everything we can get that way | can beat this motherfucking case. | said, ‘cause the
next time | go to court, | want to win.’

On May 30, 2025, Milwaukee Police Detective Keller conducted a mirandized interview with the
defendant. During this interview the defendant admitted that he wrote everything on the letters and
envelopes himself. He stated that the letters were made without the assistance of anyone. When asked
what was going through his head at the time of writing the letters, the defendant stated “Freedom.” The
defendant stated that there were a total of 5 sealed envelopes with letters inside of them. The
defendant admitted that his intention was not to go after President Trump, rather, to prevent RM-R from
testifying at his trial. The defendant stated that he believed the letters were the simplest way to get “this
asshole” off his back. The defendant stated that he knew that including a threat to President Trump in
the letters would mean that Secret Service would have to get involved and law enforcement would
definitely go to RM-R’s house. The defendant stated that making the threat to President Trump would
mean that law enforcement probably would do a lot more investigating.

Also on May 30, 2025, Milwaukee Police Detective Rom executed a search warrant on the
defendant’s jail cell in the Milwaukee County Criminal Justice Facility. That search warrant was signed
on May 28, 2025, by the Honorable Susan Roth. During the search of the defendant’s cell, a blue pen
was recovered. A pink paper with a note stating that the defendant needs the Attorney General’'s Office
Address was recovered. An envelope was located on the shelf under the bed containing the address
and phone number to the Milwaukee Immigration and Customs Enforcement office.

Following the mirandized interview, Detective Keller was contacted by Milwaukee Police Analyst
Luehrs who advised that the defendant had made another phone call to his mother following the
mirandized interview. During that interview, the defendant made several statements. Those statements
include:

May 24, 2025: Call made from Demetric Scott’s inmate ID to a phone number ending with 0001.

Defendant: The detective was like, ‘Well, whatever your plan was, it worked he said, cause he got
deported now because we had to go pick him up.’ ... Out of all the time I've been in here, 19 months, his
ass got what he deserve. He got deported the way he should’ve because he wasn’t supposed to be
here anyway, so he can take his ass back to Mexico. He took 19 months away from me and probably
longer than that.

On May 30, 2025, Milwaukee Police Detective Keller, along with Detective Rom and Sergeant
Knitter went to 2735 West Greenfield Avenue, in the City and County of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, to
speak with Arnita Scott, the defendant’s mother. Law enforcement located and spoke with Arnita Scott.
She confirmed that the defendant had mailed some letters to her regarding his case, but she did not
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have any idea what was written in those letters. Arnita Scott confirmed her phone number to be the
number ending in 0001, from the jail calls.

On scene, law enforcement further spoke with BP. BP confirmed he had taken a few sealed
envelopes sent by the defendant from jail down to the mailbox and dropped them in a couple weeks
ago. BP stated he wasn't able to read what the contents of the letters were and had no idea what they
were about. Law enforcement showed BP photo copies of the envelopes of these letters and he
confirmed it looked like what he mailed

Complainant further states that RM-R was arrested following the mailing of these letter and he is
currently being held at the Dodge County Jail with a June 4, 2025 appearance date in front of an
immigration Judge. As a result of the defendant’s actions, RM-R faces the possibility of removal from
this country. RM-R did not consent to anyone using his name and address in the sending of letters
pretending to be RM-R.

My review of the official court records in Milwaukee County case 2022CF000367, in which the
above named Defendant is charged with the felony offense of Burglary to Building or Dwelling, in
violation of Wisconsin Statutes Section 943.10(1m)(a). Those records indicate that on January 29,
2022, the above-named Defendant was released on bail under the provisions of Wisconsin Statutes
Chapter 969 with the condition that he commit no new crimes. These records also indicate that this
condition was in effect on all dates relevant to this complaint.

****End of Complaint****

Electronic Filing Notice:

This case was electronically filed with the Milwaukee County Clerk of Circuit Court office. The electronic filing system is
designed to allow for fast, reliable exchange of documents in court cases. Parties who register as electronic parties can file,
receive and view documents online through the court electronic filing website. A document filed electronically has the same
legal effect as a document filed by traditional means. You may also register as an electronic party by following the instructions
found at http://efiling.wicourts.gov/ and may withdraw as an electronic party at any time. There is a $ 20.00 fee to register as
an electronic party. If you are not represented by an attorney and would like to register an electronic party, you will need to
contact the Clerk of Circuit Court office at 414-278-4120. Unless you register as an electronic party, you will be served with
traditional paper documents by other parties and by the court. You must file and serve traditional paper documents.

Criminal Complaint prepared by Kyle J. Elderkin.
ADA Assigned Email Address: kyle.elderkin@da.wi.gov

Subscribed and sworn to before me on 06/02/25 Electronically Signed By:
Electronically Signed By: Det Edmund Fitting
Kyle J. Elderkin Complainant

Assistant District Attorney
State Bar #: 1122604
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